
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
M L Darr 

J K Ford 
D A Gamble 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2695 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
10 June 2024 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18887-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18887-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting(s) in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday 26 March 2024 4 - 7 

 b.   Tuesday 30 April 2024 (Extraordinary) 8 - 11 

5.   Action List(s) Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 There was no Action List(s) arising from the previous meeting(s).  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q4 2023/24) 12 - 52 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

8.   Climate Change Strategy (2024) 53 - 75 

 Report of the Climate Change Officer  

9.   Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (2024) 76 - 90 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

10.   Draft Organisational Strategy (2024 - 2027) 91 - 102 

 Report of the Interim Strategic Director  

11.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2023/24) 103 - 114 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

12.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   Disposal of Redundant Public Toilets (Exempt) 115 - 125 

 Exempt Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.07 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2605 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
D Proctor Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Werra Revenue and Benefits Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

53.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors M L Darr and K J Loydall. 

54.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

56.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 6 February 2024 be 
taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

57.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

58.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

59.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 2 – 7 of the agenda 
update), which sought approval to write off debts above £10,000 and gave an update on 
the status of debts written off under delegated powers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor G G Hunt, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted and the Non-Domestic Rates and Housing 
Benefit Overpayment write-offs that are above £10,000 be approved. 

60.   CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX CHARGES ON EMPTY PROPERTY POLICY (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 8 – 
19 of the agenda reports pack), which sought the Committee’s approval to update the 
Council Tax Charges on Empty Property Policy to include Council Tax premiums for Second 
Homes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor C S Gore, seconded by Councillor N Alam, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The amendments to the Council Tax Charges on Empty Property Policy 
(as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; and 

ii) The option at 3.1.2 to apply the second homes premium 12 months after 
the property becomes unoccupied to bring it in line with the long-
term empty premium be approved. 

61.   UPDATED DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS POLICY (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 20 – 
37 of the agenda reports pack), which sought the Committee’s approval of the updated 
Discretionary Payments Policy (2024/25). 

 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by the Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The Discretionary Payments Policy (2024/25) (as set out at Appendix 1) 

be approved. 

62.   NEW LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18B CONSULTATION DRAFT (PREFERRED 
OPTIONS) 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 38 – 
250 of the agenda reports pack), which sought the Committee’s approval to publicly 
consult on the emerging draft New Local Plan Preferred Options document for a 6-week 
period. 

 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The emerging draft New Local Plan Preferred Options document be 
approved for the purposes of public consultation commencing on 
Wednesday, 3 April 2024 for a 6-week period.  

63.   REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (SPRING 2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 251 – 
267 of the agenda reports pack), which sought the Committee’s approval for the adoption 
of the revised Local Development Scheme as the Council’s most up to date Local 
Development Scheme. 

 
It was moved by Councillor S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Local Development Scheme (Spring 2024) be approved. 

64.   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 268 
– 310 of the agenda reports pack), which highlighted the comments received during the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) public consultation and how they were taken 
into account in the final SCI. 

 
It was moved by Councillor S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Statement of Community Involvement (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved for adoption. 

65.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q3 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 311 – 
321 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q3 2023/24. 

 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 
 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.00 pm 

 
 

~ Page 7 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE HELD AT FREER COMMUNITY CENTRE, 242A LEICESTER 

ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1HQ ON TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 
COMMENCING AT 7.01 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2690 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
T Neal Strategic Director 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
B Wilson Corporate Project Lead & IT Manager 
 

66.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J Kaufman and K J Loydall. 

67.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

68.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

69.   WASTE TRANSFORMATION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out pages 3 – 21 
of the agenda reports pack and 2 – 5 of the agenda update pack), which provided 
information on the waste service transformation and asked it to approve the Household 
Waste and Recycling Kerbside Collection Policy. 
 
Due to the unavailability of live streaming equipment at the venue a more detailed minute 
of this agenda item was taken as featured below. 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
Members queried where the 30% up-take figure for purchasing large bins had come from, 
whether the excess bank holiday pay was included in the budget and under what 
circumstances excess waste such as cardboard would be collected. Officers advised the 
30% up-take figure is an estimate based on figures provided by other local authorities that 
have similar schemes, that the excess bank holiday pay was included in the budget, and 
that the excess waste should be secured by the bins, either under the wheels or in 
between two bins so as to avoid rubbish being blown away. 
 
Queries were also raised regarding proper emptying of bins, rather than just lifting out 
waste, whether the ‘task and finish’ work model would continue and ambiguous wording in 
the policy. Officers advised they were aware of some reported instances of incomplete 
collections and confirmed that only mechanical emptying of bins was allowed and this 
would be emphasised to Refuse Collectors. Office
[...]
 to bi-weekly collections would 
generate sufficient savings to avoid charging for larger bins. Officers advised that the 
budget would not sustain this amendment and so a further capital budget would need to 
be proposed to Full Council for it to be evaluated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
An amendment to ensure there is a transparent appeals process for the 
determination of applications for waived fees for the XL service and decision 
appeals will be heard by an Appeals Panel formed of Officers and Members be 
approved. 

~ Page 9 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) Paragraph 2.7 line 2 reads “The only exception to this will be where a 

resident is liaising with the Council or other relevant monetary advice 
service, regarding additional support due to their financial difficulties”; 

ii) Paragraph 2.8 line 1 reads “Where a household has excessive medical 
waste, the fee can also be waived by a member of the Senior Leadership 
Team”; 

iii) In the proposed Household Waste and Recycling Kerbside Collection 
Policy on page 12 paragraph 4 line 2 reads “In these circumstances a 
member of the Senior Leadership Team will be able to waive the fee”; 
and 

iv) In the proposed Household Waste and Recycling Kerbside Collection 
Policy on page 16 paragraph 3.13 the final line reads “In such cases 
senior management will have the discretion to waive any fee.” 

 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
On page 6 after paragraph 2.8 a new paragraph renumbered as 2.9 be inserted 
which reads “To ensure oversight of the determination of applications for 
waived fees for the XL service, quarterly reports will be regularly presented to 
the Service Delivery Committee of the number of applications for waived fees 
and the number and percentage granted.” 
 
It was moved by Councillor C S Gore, seconded by Councillor N Alam, and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
The proposed amendment to “review the options at paragraph 5 and provide 
new bins at zero cost to residents” be approved. 
 
For  4 
Against 9 
Abstentions 0 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, subject to the 3 approved 
amendments and with an amendment to recommendation C to approve option A, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The ‘Household Waste and Recycling Kerbside Collection Policy’ 

described in paragraph 2 and appendix 1 be approved (as amended); 
ii) The proposed implementation of the policy and key project dates be 

noted (as amended); 
iii) After Member consideration and review of the financial details provided 

in paragraph 4 and the options in paragraph 5, that financial option A be 
approved (as amended); and 

iv) The capital budget, included in appendix 3, for implementing the service 
transformation be approved (as amended). 

~ Page 10 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
 
For  9 
Against 4 
Abstentions 0 
 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.48 pm 

 
 

~ Page 11 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 18 June 
2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q4 2023/24) 

Report Author(s): Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 

Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with the Outturn position for the Council for 
the financial year 2023/24, at the end of the year, Quarter 4 (Q4). 

Report Summary: The outturn position for the year on the General Fund is an overspend 
of £535K compared to the revised budget of £7,719K for 2023/24.   
 
The outturn for the HRA is an overspend of £580K, compared to a 
budgeted deficit of £391K. 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes 
currently show slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
A. Note the contents of the Outturn report and the 

appendices; and 
B. Approves the slippage on Capital and HRA programmes be 

carried forward to 24/25. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2890 
aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place to Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

~ Page 12 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments: - 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory
[...]
. The Climate Change Strategy provides a 
longer-term road map for tackling climate change both internally and 
in the wider borough. 
 
This strategy will supersede the current Environment Strategy and 
Action Plan, to have more focus on climate change.  
 
It will be underpinned by short-term delivery plans, working with 
communities and partners to tackle climate change through mitigation 
and adaptation internally and in the wider borough. 
  
The draft Climate Change Strategy has been drawn up after 
consideration of other council strategies and plans, government 
legislation, and organisations working to tackle climate change.  There 
has also been input from Council staff, Senior Leadership and the 
Environment Working Group. The Strategy went out for public 
consultation on the Council’s website for 6 weeks from Monday 22 
January 2024 until to Monday 4 March 2024.  
 
It is important that the Council leads on climate action by 
decarbonising its own operations, and influencing and facilitating 
action on climate change in the wider community; however, it cannot 
control or lead in all aspects of this, particularly given the resource 
constraints of local government. 
 
We all have a responsibility to reduce our environmental impact, and 
for a fair transition those who are most vulnerable or least able to 
afford should be considered for support. 
 
To deliver on the Council’s commitment to tackle climate change it is 
recommended that the finalised Climate Change Strategy be 
approved. 

Recommendation(s): That the finalised Climate Change Strategy, Appendix 1 to 
this report, be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Christopher Harrison (Climate Change Officer) 
(0116) 257 2892 

~ Page 53 ~

Agenda Item 8



 

 

christopher.harrison@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Com
[...]
gas, releasing carbon dioxide and other 

greenhouse gasses into the atmosphere. 

Global warming - the current increase in global average temperatures mostly due to human 

activities from burning fossil fuels 

Mitigation - doing everything we can to cut emissions  

Nature recovery – enhancing the natural environment for wildlife and people 

Net Zero - cutting greenhouse gas emissions to as close to zero a possible and offsetting the 

remaining hard to remove emissions through tree planting and land based PV for example.  

Resilient – being able to cope and recover more easily from climate change impacts 

Sustainable – places and communities that are greener, healthier, safer and more prosperous 

 

~ Page 75 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 18 June 
2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (2024) 

Report Author(s): Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek the Committee’s approval to adopt and bring into effect a 
new Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy. 

Report Summary: This Policy outlines the Council’s approach to the prevention, 
management, and rectification of instances of damp, mould and 
condensation in council owned homes. The aim of this policy is to 
underpin a zero-tolerance approach and to amplify that tenants will be 
treated in a fair and consistent way and provided with a safe and 
healthy internal environment to live in. 

Recommendation(s): That the Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
0116 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Build Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Sunny Basran (Strategy and Performance Officer)
[...]
ritten) 
 
Countersigned by: ……………………………………………………Date:…………………… 
(Head of Service) 
   
Screened by:…………………………………………………………..Date:…………………… 
 
Please forward an electronic copy to: veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
(Community Engagement Officer) 
 
Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and 
appropriate document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken. 

 

~ Page 90 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 18 June 
2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Draft Organisational Strategy (2024 - 2027) 

Report Author(s): Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present a draft Organisational Strategy for the Policy, Finance & 
Development Committee to consider for approval. 

Report Summary: This draft Organisational Strategy sets out a vision for the type of 
organisation the Council needs to become to deliver the Corporate 
Strategy and to continue to thrive, given the financial limitations and 
the external environmental constraints which the Council faces. 

Recommendation(s): That the Draft Organisational Strategy as set out at Appendix 
1 to this report be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director)  
(0116) 257 2635  
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures 
[...]
rategy will run until June 2027 and all underpinning strategies that are due for a refresh or 

need to be written will incorporate the principles of the Organisational Strategy. Strategies and 

policies will be revised.  

There will be a need to ensure that as the requirements from and demands of Local Government 

continue to change that the principles considered in this strategy and the underpinning business 

strategies continue to remain relevant and appropriate. 

This strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure the content and approach is still appropriate and 

fit for purpose. 

 

 

~ Page 102 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 18 June 
2024 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2023/24) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q4 2023-24. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implication
[...]
7 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
3 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 

14 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

40 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
 
2 
 

12 
 
 
 
2 

 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
 
 
 

16 
 
 
 

1 

~ Page 112 ~



Page 9 of 10 
 

 

No. of Inspections 
Outstanding 
High risk  
 
Medium risk 
 
New businesses  
 
D’s 2022 

 
0 
 
 
5 
 
9 
 
2 

 
 
 

 
0 
 
 

N/A 
 

3 
 
 

 
0 
 
 
3 
 
0 
 

**4 
 

 
3 
 
 

16 
 
1 

 
1 
 
 

14 
 

12 
 

2** 

 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 

 
0 
 
 

20 
 

12 
 
1 

 High risk are A/B risk rating businesses. Medium/ Low are C/D’s.  **4 premises were found which had not pulled through due to an 
issues with its scoring. ** 2 premises we are struggling to again access too.  

 
 New businesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if High risk then a physical inspection is selected to be carried 

out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 113 ~



Page 10 of 10 
 

 

~ Page 114 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 115 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 118 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4a. Tuesday 26 March 2024
	4b. Tuesday 30 April 2024 (Extraordinary)
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q4 2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Variance Analyses of Services
	Appendix 2 - Analysis of Movement Between Q3 & Q4
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Movement on Reserves
	Appendix 4 - HRA Movement Between Q3 & Q4
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme (2023/24)
	Appendix 6 - Treasury Management Report (To Follow)

	8 Climate Change Strategy (2024)
	Appendix 1 - Climate Change Strategy (2024)

	9 Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (2024)
	Appendix 1 - Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (2024)


Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2695 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S A E Ball Senior Finance Business Partner 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
T Neal Strategic Director 
L Parsons Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L Darr and D A Gamble. 

71.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor L Darr. 

72.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

73.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2024 and the minutes of 
the extraordinary meeting held on 30 April 2024, be taken as read, confirmed 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

and approved. 

74.   ACTION LIST(S) ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no action list. 

75.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

76.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 
58 of the second agenda update pack), which provided the outturn position for the Council 
for the financial year 2023/24 at the end of Q4. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

For  8 
Against 4 
Abstentions 0 

 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

ii) The slippage on the Capital and HRA programmes be carried forward to 
24/25. 

77.   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 53 – 
75 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The finalised Climate Change Strategy at Appendix 1 of this report be 
approved. 

78.   DAMP, MOULD & CONDENSATION POLICY (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 76 – 
90 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the new Damp, Mould & 
Condensation Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved. 

79.   DRAFT ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (2024 - 2027) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 91 – 
102 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the draft Organisational 
Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Draft Organisational Strategy as set out at appendix 1 be approved. 

80.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q4 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 104 – 
114 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2023/24. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

81.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exempt item(s) outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

82.   DISPOSAL OF REDUNDANT PUBLIC TOILETS (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
115 – 125 of the private agenda reports pack), which requested authorisation to dispose 
of the redundant toilet blocks. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley and seconded by Councillor S Z Haq that a new 
proposal (‘recommendation B’) be approved. 
 
IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
i) The new proposal (‘recommendation B’) be approved. 

 
For  8 
Against 4 
Abstentions 0 

 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.26 pm 

 
 


